

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL
REPLY BRIEF**

MARK H. HADDAD
SEAN A. COMMONS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

JUDY RABINOVITZ
MICHAEL K. T. TAN
CECILIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM*
MICHAEL KAUFMAN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211
aarulanantham@aclusocal.
org

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-2442

Counsel for Respondents

February 21, 2017

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 544-1681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROLONGED DETENTION UNDER SECTIONS 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) AND 1225(b)(2)(A) WITHOUT AN INDIVIDUALIZED CUSTODY HEARING VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	3
II. PROLONGED DETENTION UNDER SECTION 1226(c) WITHOUT INDIVIDUALIZED CUSTODY HEARINGS VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	9
III. UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, DETENTION BECOMES PROLONGED AT SIX MONTHS, AFTER WHICH AN INDIVIDUALIZED CUSTODY HEARING IS REQUIRED.....	18
IV. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES CERTAIN SAFEGUARDS AT CUSTODY HEARINGS FOR PROLONGED DETENTION	20
A. The Government Must Bear The Burden Of Proof By Clear And Convincing Evidence	20
B. Hearings Must Occur Periodically And Include Consideration Of Detention Length	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)....	3
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	10
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	10, 20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)..	6
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	14, 16
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	5
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	5
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	5
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	14
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	23
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	21
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>State v. Brillon</i> , 183 Vt. 475 (2008), <i>rev’d</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009)	16
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Gelfuso</i> , 838 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez Claudio</i> , 806 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 986 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Quartermaine</i> , 913 F.2d 910 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Theron</i> , 782 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 922 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	5
<i>United States. v. Zannino</i> , 798 F.2d 544 (1st Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	22
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)... <i>passim</i>	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302	23
5 U.S.C. 702	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A)	5
1226(c)	7, 10
1226(c)(2)	21
1252(f)(1)	23
1252(g)	23
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)	16
28 U.S.C. 2241(a)	23
8 C.F.R. 241.4(c)(2)	11
241.4(k)(1)(ii), (k)(2)(i)	11
241.13	11
1003.19(e)	22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

<i>Matter of Lok</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 101 (BIA 1981)	14
--	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Oversight of United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	17
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statistical Tables for the Federal Courts (June 30, 2016), http://www.uscourts.gov/ sites/default/files/data_tables/stfj_b5_ 630.2016.pdf	13
Tianyin Luo & Sean L. McMahon, <i>Victory Denied: After Winning on Appeal, An Inadequate Return Policy Leaves Immigrants Stranded Abroad</i> , 19 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 1061 (2014)	8
